



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PASSCO INDIAN SPRINGS DST,

Defendant-Below/
Appellant,

v.

GRAND ACQUISITION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/
Appellee.

No. 469, 2016

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 12003-VCMR

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Ethan H. Townsend (I.D. No. 5813)
Harrison S. Carpenter (I.D. No. 6018)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
john.reed@dlapiper.com
ethan.townsend@dlapiper.com
harrison.carpenter@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Passco Indian Springs DST
Defendant-Below/Appellant*

DATED: October 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Parties	10
B. Maxus Realty Trust, LLC	10
C. The Trust Agreement	12
D. Grand Acquisition’s Demands	15
E. Procedural History	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS PREFATORY CLAUSE IN THE “BOOKS AND RECORDS” SECTION OF THE DELAWARE STATUTORY TRUST ACT -- “EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE GOVERNING INSTRUMENT OF THE STATUTORY TRUST” -- CAN BE SATISFIED WITH SILENCE	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of Argument	20
1. The Plain Language Of Section 3819’s Prefatory Clause, And Basic Rules Of Statutory Construction, Demonstrate That Section 3819’s Default Rules Apply Absent Explicit Language In The Trust Agreement To The Contrary	20

2.	Section 3819 Of The DST Act Does Not “Mirror” Sections 18-305(g) Of The LLC Act And 17- 305(f) Of DRULPA And It Does Not Serve The “Same Purpose”	30
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ITS CONTRACTUAL ANALYSIS BY NOT ENFORCING THE ACTUAL LANGUAGE IN THE “BOOKS AND RECORDS” SECTION OF THE TRUST AGREEMENT, WHICH EXCEPTS “OWNERSHIP RECORDS,” AND BY NOT RECOGNIZING THE OWNERS’ CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENTS	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT PASSCO FAILED TO PROVE ITS IMPLIED IMPROPER PURPOSE DEFENSE BECAUSE PASSCO SUBMITTED OVERWHELMING AND UNCHALLENGED EVIDENCE THAT GRAND ACQUISITION IS SEEKING ACCESS FOR A PURPOSE PERSONAL TO IT AND ADVERSE TO THE TRUST.....	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Scope Of Review	39
C.	Merits Of Argument	39
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	Revised Opinion, dated September 7, 2016.....	Exhibit A
	Opinion, dated August 26, 2016	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bond Purchase, L.L.C. v. Patriot Tax Credit Props., L.P.</i> , 746 A.2d 842 (Del. Ch. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC</i> , 959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	19
<i>Delmarva Health Plan, Inc. v. Aceto</i> , 750 A.2d 1213 (Del. Ch. 1999)	37
<i>E.I. duPont De Nemours and Co., Inc., v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	38
<i>Genecor Int’l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000)	19
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	3, 22, 34
<i>In re Paine Webber Ltd. P’ships</i> , 1996 WL 535403 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1996)	4, 28, 33
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939)	40, 41
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	32
<i>Lukk v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4247767 (Del. Super. Aug. 27, 2014)	5, 29
<i>Madison Real Estate Immobilien-Anlagegesellschaft Beschränkt Haftende KG v. Kanam USA XIX Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2008 WL 1913237 (Dec. Ch. May 1, 2008)	28

<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004)	39
<i>Nakahara v. The NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998)	5, 29, 31, 36
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers., LLC v. Northpointe Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	35
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilm. Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	5, 29
<i>Parkcentral Global, L.P. v. Brown Inv. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 1 A.3d 291 (Del. 2010)	33
<i>States Roofing Corp. v. Winter</i> , 587 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	24

RULES and STATUTES

Court of Chancery Rule 56(e).....	44
Court of Chancery Rule 56(h).....	17
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(v)	10
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-305	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del C.</i> § 18-305	<i>passim</i>
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3809	12, 26
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3819	<i>passim</i>
70 Del. Laws ch. 548, § 16 (1996).....	31

73 Del. Laws ch. 73, § 20 (2001).....	31
73 Del. Laws ch. 83, § 15 (2001).....	31
80 Del. Laws ch. 304 (2016).....	27
